

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

**Sawtooth Mountain Ranch, LLC,
Lynn Arnone, and David Boren,**

Petitioners,

v.

United States Forest Service, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL M. BERGER*
**Counsel of Record*
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS
2049 Century Park East,
Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 312-4000
mberger@manatt.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Petitioners own an operating cattle ranch in Idaho	4
II. The United States Announces That it Intends to Construct a Paved Road That Exceeds the Bounds of the Easement.....	7
III. Proceedings Before the District Court	8
IV. Proceedings on Appeal.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	11
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Eliminate the Conflict About the Application of Equitable Tolling of Statutes of Limitations Created by the Court’s Decisions in <i>Beggerly</i> and <i>Boechler</i>	11
A. There is Conflict and Confusion on How to Apply the Concept of Equitable Tolling	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	Page
B. <i>Boechler</i> Demonstrates a Superior Methodology for Dealing with Quiet Title Cases. <i>Beggerly</i> Should Either be Overruled or at Least Properly Cabined Where it Can do No Harm.....	16
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify That the Remedy for Government Action that Violates the Fifth Amendment’s “Takings” Clause Can be <i>Either</i> Compensation <i>or</i> Declaratory <i>or</i> Injunctive Relief, Depending on What it Takes to Vindicate the Constitution in the Circumstances	18
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Ensure that the Constitution Prevails Over Statutes	20
A. The Constitution is paramount.....	21
B. The Just Compensation Clause is a Constitutional Guarantee that This Court has held to be both Self-Executing and Irrevocable.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

Page

APPENDIX

Court of Appeals opinion in Sawtooth Mountain Ranch v. United States (Nov. 16, 2023)	App. 1
Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing (Jan. 11, 2024).....	App. 8
District Court Memorandum Decision and Order (Feb. 24, 2022).....	App. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	18
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 511 (2012).....	24
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	19, 24
<i>Barber v. Charter Township</i> , 31 F.4th 382 (6th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	10, 12
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	25
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	19
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	15, 20
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	19, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	19, 24
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765).....	22
<i>Ewert v. Bluejacket</i> , 259 U.S. 129 (1922).....	25
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	11
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	11
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2419 (2015).....	24
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	20, 22
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	17
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	23, 24
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	21, 22, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. at 324.....	22, 24
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	19, 24
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	22
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	25, 26
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 341 (1927).....	20
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	11
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	17
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	26
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	1, 11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2409a	1
Just Compensation Clause	22, 23
Quiet Title Act.....	1, 9, 11, 13, 21, 25
Sawtooth National Recreation Area (SNRA) Act, 16 U.S.C. § 460aa et seq.	4, 5, 6, 8

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....	2, 3, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	3, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

https://www.fs.fed.us/t- d/pubs/pdfpubs/pdf07232806/ pdf07232806dpi72.pdf	5
Sawtooth National Forest, <i>Schedule of Proposed Actions</i> , January 2014	7
